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ABSTRACT 

This case study explores the financial and strategic landscape of Infosys Ltd, a global technology services firm, renowned for its consulting, digital, and outsourcing 

solutions. Key financial ratios spanning over a decade provide insights into the company's stability, operational efficiency, and profitability. The analysis covers 

aspects such as debt management, liquidity, turnover ratios, and profitability metrics. The study also delves into Infosys's strategic moves, including notable 

acquisitions and the introduction of iAIM, highlighting the company's commitment to growth and employee development. Through this examination, the case aims 

to offer a comprehensive understanding of how Infosys navigates the dynamic technology industry, balancing financial prudence with strategic innovation. 
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Introduction 

Infosys Limited is a global technology services firm that provides consulting, technology, outsourcing, and digital services to assist clients in their digital 

transformation journey. The company, initially incorporated in 1981 as Infosys Consultants Pvt. Ltd., has grown to become India's second-largest software 

exporter. It was the first Indian company to be listed on the NASDAQ in 1999 and is part of the NASDAQ-100 Index. Infosys offers a range of services, 

including consulting, software application development, integration, maintenance, validation, enterprise system implementation, product engineering, 

infrastructure management, and business process management. The company is known for its universal banking solution, Finacle, catering to large and 

medium-sized banks globally. Over the years, Infosys has expanded its presence globally and established subsidiaries in various countries, including the 

USA, China, Mexico, Brazil, Sweden, and others. The company has strategic alliances with prominent technology companies such as IBM, Microsoft, 

Oracle, and others. Infosys has been recognized for its achievements, being voted the 'Most Admired Indian Company' by The Wall Street Journal Asia 

200 for ten consecutive years and listed in Forbes' Asian Fabulous 50. The company has pursued expansion plans, set up Special Economic Zones for 

additional tax benefits, and focused on emerging economies. 

In terms of acquisitions, Infosys acquired companies like Expert Information Services Pty Ltd in Australia, McCamish Systems LLC in the US, Panaya 

Inc. for automation technology, and Kallidus Inc. (Skava) for digital experience solutions. The company has also ventured into partnerships and 

collaborations with organizations like ACDI/VOCA for economic growth, NVIDIA Corp. for technology solutions, and ATP for transforming the tennis 

experience using technology. Infosys underwent a name change from Infosys Technologies Ltd to Infosys Ltd in June 2011. The company has continued 

to evolve its corporate strategy, launching initiatives such as Building Tomorrow's Enterprise in 2010-11 and introducing new service offerings in Design 

Thinking, Platforms, and Knowledge-Based IT in 2015. Infosys has made strategic investments in startups like CloudEndure and WHOOP and has been 

involved in significant projects, including providing IT solutions to banks, financial institutions, and companies world-wide. 

In the fiscal year 2021, Infosys executed three notable acquisitions, commencing with the inclusion of GuideVision, S.R.O., and a prominent Service 

Now Elite Partner in Europe, bolstering Infosys CobaltTM cloud services and strengthening nearshore delivery presence. Subsequently, the acquisition 

of Kaleidoscope Animations, Inc., a US-based product design and development firm, augmented Infosys' influence in Medical devices, Consumer, and 

Industrial markets. The third strategic move involved the incorporation of Beringer Commerce Inc. and Beringer Capital Digital Group Inc., collectively 

known as Blue Acorn iCi, an award-winning Adobe Platinum partner specializing in digital customer experience, commerce, and analytics. The total 

consideration for these acquisitions was Rs. 1,407 crore. In the fiscal year 2023, Infosys continued its growth trajectory with two additional acquisitions, 

namely oddity Group, a Germany-based digital marketing, experience, and commerce agency, and BASE life science A/S, a consulting and technology 

firm in the Life Science industry in Europe. Simultaneously, the company introduced iAIM, a new framework designed to capture employee aspirations, 

highlighting Infosys' commitment to employee development and satisfaction. These strategic moves underscore Infosys' comprehensive approach to 

expanding its capabilities and global presence across diverse sectors. 

http://www.ijrpr.com/


International Journal of Research Publication and Reviews, Vol 4, no 12, pp 1546-1548 December 2023                                     1547

 

 

Learning Objectives 

The provided analysis of Infosys Ltd's key financial ratios serves as a comprehensive overview of the company's financial health, operational efficiency, 

and profitability. The learning objectives derived from this analysis include: 

1. Interpreting Financial Health: 

• Understand the significance of key financial ratios, such as Debt-Equity Ratio, Current Ratio, and Turnover Ratios, in evaluating a 

company's financial health. 

• Gain the ability to assess the company's risk exposure, liquidity position, and operational efficiency through the analysis of these ratios. 

• Learn to identify patterns and trends in financial ratios to form a comprehensive view of the company's financial stability. 

2. Evaluating Profitability and Returns: 

• Develop skills in interpreting profitability ratios, including PBIDTM, PBITM, PBDTM, CPM, and APATM, to gauge the company's 

operational efficiency and profit margins. 

• Understand the significance of Return on Capital Employed (ROCE) and Return on Net Worth (RONW) in evaluating the effectiveness 

of capital utilization and shareholder returns. 

• Learn to analyze the interplay between operational efficiency, profitability, and return ratios to assess the overall financial performance 

and sustainability of the company. 

• These two learning objectives encapsulate the core aspects of financial analysis, providing a foundation for evaluating a company's 

financial standing and its ability to generate returns for shareholders. 

Discussion Question: 

Considering Infosys Ltd's financial performance and strategic moves, how might the company's low debt levels, high liquidity, and consistent profitability 

ratios influence its ability to navigate challenges and capitalize on opportunities in the rapidly evolving technology services industry? Additionally, what 

implications do the recent acquisitions and the introduction of iAIM have for Infosys's future growth and sustainability? 

Finance >>Key Financial Ratios (Standalone)>>Infosys Ltd(Curr. in Crores ) 

  

Year 2023 2022 2021 2020 
201

9 

201

8 

201

7 

201

6 
2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 

Key 

Ratios                                

Debt-

Equity 
Ratio  0.06 0.05 0.05 0.03 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Long 

Term 

Debt-
Equity 

Ratio  0.05 0.05 0.05 0.02 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Current 

Ratio  1.78 2.16 2.61 2.57 2.79 3.16 3.55 3.45 3.26 3.91 4.5 4.69 4.62 4.47 3.97 

Turnov

er 
Ratios                                

Fixed 
Assets 

Turnov

er 
Ratio  4.03 3.52 3.13 3.38 3.77 3.6 3.83 3.91 4.06 4.8 4.83 4.43 3.82 3.43 3.86 

Invento

ry 

Turnov
er 

Ratio  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Debtor

s 
Turnov

er 

Ratio  6.24 5.88 5.39 5.48 5.73 5.36 5.71 5.86 5.93 6.47 6.25 6.5 6.81 6.37 6.25 

Total 1.68 1.38 1.21 1.23 1.15 0.94 0.92 0.99 1.04 1.13 1.11 1.15 1.09 1.06 1.29 



International Journal of Research Publication and Reviews, Vol 4, no 12, pp 1546-1548 December 2023                                     1548

 

 

Asset 

Turnov
er 

Ratio  

Interest 

Cover 

Ratio  

202.

55 

223.

62 

195.

26 

180.

62 0 0 0 0 

2,100.

75 

2,334.

67 

4,120.

00 

5,838.

00 

8,822.

00 

3,761.

00 

3,358.

00 

PBIDT
M (%)  

27.8
6 

29.8
7 

31.3
4 

28.7
6 

29.4
4 

34.4
1 

34.1
9 

34.6
7 37.46 34.07 36.22 39.9 37.67 39.4 36.57 

PBITM 
(%)  

25.6
4 

27.5
4 

28.6
4 

26.0
5 

27.2
6 

32.1
4 

31.9
4 32.6 35.53 31.59 33.62 37.36 34.75 35.58 33.14 

PBDT

M (%)  

27.7

4 

29.7

5 

31.1

9 

28.6

2 

29.4

4 

34.4

1 

34.1

9 

34.6

7 37.44 34.06 36.21 39.89 37.66 39.39 36.56 

CPM 

(%)  

20.9

8 

22.7

7 

23.7

1 

22.3

8 22.3 

28.3

5 

25.5

5 

25.5

8 27.65 25.47 27.4 29.64 28.3 31.27 32.14 

APAT

M (%)  

18.7

6 

20.4

3 

21.0

1 

19.6

6 

20.1

1 

26.0

8 

23.3

1 

23.5

1 25.72 22.99 24.8 27.1 25.38 27.45 28.72 

ROCE 

(%)  

43.0

1 

38.0

6 

34.6

6 

32.0

2 

31.4

6 

30.2

1 

29.3

1 

32.2

2 37.12 35.63 37.48 43 37.89 37.76 42.92 

RONW 
(%)  

33.9
6 

30.1
6 

26.9
8 

24.8
8 23.3 

24.5
7 

21.4
1 

23.2
6 26.98 26.09 27.7 31.22 27.69 29.13 37.18 

Payout 
(%)  

58.7
7 

59.8
1 

50.7
4 

61.4
6 

93.6
5 

46.4
3 

45.6
9 

48.7
7 45.92 37.77 27.68 33.6 58.64 25.78 24.06 

 

Analyzing the key financial ratios for Infosys Ltd provides insights into the company's financial health, operational efficiency, and profitability. 

1. Debt-Equity Ratio: The company's Debt-Equity Ratio has remained low and stable, indicating a conservative capital structure with a minimal 

reliance on debt financing. This is a positive sign as it suggests lower financial risk. 

2. Current Ratio: The Current Ratio has been consistently above 1, indicating a healthy liquidity position. It signifies that the company has 

more than enough short-term assets to cover its short-term liabilities, reflecting strong liquidity management. 

3. Turnover Ratios: 

• Fixed Assets Turnover Ratio: The increasing trend suggests improved efficiency in utilizing fixed assets to generate revenue. 

• Debtors Turnover Ratio: Indicates the efficiency in collecting receivables. The company's ability to collect payments has been consistent 

and healthy. 

• Total Asset Turnover Ratio: Indicates the efficiency in using assets to generate sales. The increasing trend suggests improved asset 

utilization. 

4. Interest Cover Ratio: The Interest Cover Ratio has been consistently high, indicating the company's ability to cover interest expenses 

comfortably. The sharp increase in recent years is a positive trend, reflecting strong earnings relative to interest costs. 

5. Profitability Ratios: 

• PBIDTM, PBITM, PBDTM, CPM, APATM: These profitability ratios show a consistently high level of operational efficiency and healthy 

profit margins. The company has maintained strong control over operating and net profit margins over the years. 

6. Return Ratios: 

• ROCE (Return on Capital Employed): The increasing trend indicates efficient utilization of capital for generating profits. 

• RONW (Return on Net Worth): Reflects the return generated for shareholders. The increasing trend suggests effective use of equity capital. 

7. Payout Ratio: The Payout Ratio has varied, but it generally indicates the percentage of earnings paid out as dividends. The decreasing trend 

in recent years might suggest a shift in the company's dividend distribution strategy or a focus on retaining earnings for growth. 

In summary, Infosys Ltd demonstrates financial stability, efficient operational management, and sustained profitability. The company's low debt levels, 

high liquidity, and strong profitability ratios reflect a robust financial position. Additionally, the effective use of capital is evident in the improving return 

ratios. However, investors should keep an eye on the payout ratio for potential shifts in the company's dividend policy. 

 

 


