

International Journal of Research Publication and Reviews

Journal homepage: www.ijrpr.com ISSN 2582-7421

Navigating Digital Frontiers - A Financial and Strategic Analysis a Case Study of Infosys Ltd:

Dr Janet Jyothi Dsouza¹, Prof. Dinesh K²

¹Professor and Head, Ballari institute of Technology and Management

ABSTRACT

This case study explores the financial and strategic landscape of Infosys Ltd, a global technology services firm, renowned for its consulting, digital, and outsourcing solutions. Key financial ratios spanning over a decade provide insights into the company's stability, operational efficiency, and profitability. The analysis covers aspects such as debt management, liquidity, turnover ratios, and profitability metrics. The study also delves into Infosys's strategic moves, including notable acquisitions and the introduction of iAIM, highlighting the company's commitment to growth and employee development. Through this examination, the case aims to offer a comprehensive understanding of how Infosys navigates the dynamic technology industry, balancing financial prudence with strategic innovation.

Keywords: Infosys Ltd, financial analysis, strategic moves, technology services, acquisitions, iAIM, digital transformation, profitability ratios, debt management, employee development, technology industry, strategic initiatives.

Introduction

Infosys Limited is a global technology services firm that provides consulting, technology, outsourcing, and digital services to assist clients in their digital transformation journey. The company, initially incorporated in 1981 as Infosys Consultants Pvt. Ltd., has grown to become India's second-largest software exporter. It was the first Indian company to be listed on the NASDAQ in 1999 and is part of the NASDAQ-100 Index. Infosys offers a range of services, including consulting, software application development, integration, maintenance, validation, enterprise system implementation, product engineering, infrastructure management, and business process management. The company is known for its universal banking solution, Finacle, catering to large and medium-sized banks globally. Over the years, Infosys has expanded its presence globally and established subsidiaries in various countries, including the USA, China, Mexico, Brazil, Sweden, and others. The company has strategic alliances with prominent technology companies such as IBM, Microsoft, Oracle, and others. Infosys has been recognized for its achievements, being voted the 'Most Admired Indian Company' by The Wall Street Journal Asia 200 for ten consecutive years and listed in Forbes' Asian Fabulous 50. The company has pursued expansion plans, set up Special Economic Zones for additional tax benefits, and focused on emerging economies.

In terms of acquisitions, Infosys acquired companies like Expert Information Services Pty Ltd in Australia, McCamish Systems LLC in the US, Panaya Inc. for automation technology, and Kallidus Inc. (Skava) for digital experience solutions. The company has also ventured into partnerships and collaborations with organizations like ACDI/VOCA for economic growth, NVIDIA Corp. for technology solutions, and ATP for transforming the tennis experience using technology. Infosys underwent a name change from Infosys Technologies Ltd to Infosys Ltd in June 2011. The company has continued to evolve its corporate strategy, launching initiatives such as Building Tomorrow's Enterprise in 2010-11 and introducing new service offerings in Design Thinking, Platforms, and Knowledge-Based IT in 2015. Infosys has made strategic investments in startups like CloudEndure and WHOOP and has been involved in significant projects, including providing IT solutions to banks, financial institutions, and companies world-wide.

In the fiscal year 2021, Infosys executed three notable acquisitions, commencing with the inclusion of GuideVision, S.R.O., and a prominent Service Now Elite Partner in Europe, bolstering Infosys CobaltTM cloud services and strengthening nearshore delivery presence. Subsequently, the acquisition of Kaleidoscope Animations, Inc., a US-based product design and development firm, augmented Infosys' influence in Medical devices, Consumer, and Industrial markets. The third strategic move involved the incorporation of Beringer Commerce Inc. and Beringer Capital Digital Group Inc., collectively known as Blue Acorn iCi, an award-winning Adobe Platinum partner specializing in digital customer experience, commerce, and analytics. The total consideration for these acquisitions was Rs. 1,407 crore. In the fiscal year 2023, Infosys continued its growth trajectory with two additional acquisitions, namely oddity Group, a Germany-based digital marketing, experience, and commerce agency, and BASE life science A/S, a consulting and technology firm in the Life Science industry in Europe. Simultaneously, the company introduced iAIM, a new framework designed to capture employee aspirations, highlighting Infosys' commitment to employee development and satisfaction. These strategic moves underscore Infosys' comprehensive approach to expanding its capabilities and global presence across diverse sectors.

²Asst Professor, Ballari institute of Technology and Management

Learning Objectives

The provided analysis of Infosys Ltd's key financial ratios serves as a comprehensive overview of the company's financial health, operational efficiency, and profitability. The learning objectives derived from this analysis include:

1. Interpreting Financial Health:

- Understand the significance of key financial ratios, such as Debt-Equity Ratio, Current Ratio, and Turnover Ratios, in evaluating a company's financial health.
- Gain the ability to assess the company's risk exposure, liquidity position, and operational efficiency through the analysis of these ratios.
- · Learn to identify patterns and trends in financial ratios to form a comprehensive view of the company's financial stability.

2. Evaluating Profitability and Returns:

- Develop skills in interpreting profitability ratios, including PBIDTM, PBITM, PBDTM, CPM, and APATM, to gauge the company's
 operational efficiency and profit margins.
- Understand the significance of Return on Capital Employed (ROCE) and Return on Net Worth (RONW) in evaluating the effectiveness
 of capital utilization and shareholder returns.
- Learn to analyze the interplay between operational efficiency, profitability, and return ratios to assess the overall financial performance and sustainability of the company.
- These two learning objectives encapsulate the core aspects of financial analysis, providing a foundation for evaluating a company's financial standing and its ability to generate returns for shareholders.

Discussion Question:

Considering Infosys Ltd's financial performance and strategic moves, how might the company's low debt levels, high liquidity, and consistent profitability ratios influence its ability to navigate challenges and capitalize on opportunities in the rapidly evolving technology services industry? Additionally, what implications do the recent acquisitions and the introduction of iAIM have for Infosys's future growth and sustainability?

Finance >>Key Financial Ratios (Standalone)>>Infosys Ltd(Curr. in Crores)															
Year	2023	2022	2021	2020	201 9	201 8	201 7	201 6	2015	2014	2013	2012	2011	2010	2009
Key Ratios															
Debt- Equity Ratio	0.06	0.05	0.05	0.03	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Long Term Debt- Equity Ratio	0.05	0.05	0.05	0.02	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Current Ratio	1.78	2.16	2.61	2.57	2.79	3.16	3.55	3.45	3.26	3.91	4.5	4.69	4.62	4.47	3.97
Turnov er Ratios															
Fixed Assets Turnov er Ratio	4.03	3.52	3.13	3.38	3.77	3.6	3.83	3.91	4.06	4.8	4.83	4.43	3.82	3.43	3.86
Invento ry Turnov er Ratio	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Debtor s Turnov er Ratio	6.24	5.88	5.39	5.48	5.73	5.36	5.71	5.86	5.93	6.47	6.25	6.5	6.81	6.37	6.25
Total	1.68	1.38	1.21	1.23	1.15	0.94	0.92	0.99	1.04	1.13	1.11	1.15	1.09	1.06	1.29

Asset Turnov er Ratio															
Interest Cover Ratio	202. 55	223. 62	195. 26	180. 62	0	0	0	0	2,100. 75	2,334. 67	4,120. 00	5,838. 00	8,822. 00	3,761. 00	3,358. 00
PBIDT M (%)	27.8 6	29.8 7	31.3 4	28.7 6	29.4 4	34.4 1	34.1 9	34.6 7	37.46	34.07	36.22	39.9	37.67	39.4	36.57
PBITM (%)	25.6 4	27.5 4	28.6 4	26.0 5	27.2 6	32.1 4	31.9 4	32.6	35.53	31.59	33.62	37.36	34.75	35.58	33.14
PBDT M (%)	27.7 4	29.7 5	31.1 9	28.6 2	29.4 4	34.4	34.1 9	34.6 7	37.44	34.06	36.21	39.89	37.66	39.39	36.56
CPM (%)	20.9 8	22.7 7	23.7	22.3 8	22.3	28.3	25.5 5	25.5 8	27.65	25.47	27.4	29.64	28.3	31.27	32.14
APAT M (%)	18.7 6	20.4	21.0	19.6 6	20.1	26.0 8	23.3	23.5	25.72	22.99	24.8	27.1	25.38	27.45	28.72
ROCE (%)	43.0 1	38.0 6	34.6 6	32.0	31.4	30.2	29.3 1	32.2	37.12	35.63	37.48	43	37.89	37.76	42.92
RONW (%)	33.9 6	30.1 6	26.9 8	24.8 8	23.3	24.5 7	21.4	23.2	26.98	26.09	27.7	31.22	27.69	29.13	37.18
Payout (%)	58.7 7	59.8 1	50.7 4	61.4 6	93.6 5	46.4	45.6 9	48.7 7	45.92	37.77	27.68	33.6	58.64	25.78	24.06

Analyzing the key financial ratios for Infosys Ltd provides insights into the company's financial health, operational efficiency, and profitability.

- 1. **Debt-Equity Ratio:** The company's Debt-Equity Ratio has remained low and stable, indicating a conservative capital structure with a minimal reliance on debt financing. This is a positive sign as it suggests lower financial risk.
- 2. **Current Ratio:** The Current Ratio has been consistently above 1, indicating a healthy liquidity position. It signifies that the company has more than enough short-term assets to cover its short-term liabilities, reflecting strong liquidity management.

3. Turnover Ratios:

- Fixed Assets Turnover Ratio: The increasing trend suggests improved efficiency in utilizing fixed assets to generate revenue.
- Debtors Turnover Ratio: Indicates the efficiency in collecting receivables. The company's ability to collect payments has been consistent
 and healthy.
- Total Asset Turnover Ratio: Indicates the efficiency in using assets to generate sales. The increasing trend suggests improved asset utilization.
- 4. **Interest Cover Ratio:** The Interest Cover Ratio has been consistently high, indicating the company's ability to cover interest expenses comfortably. The sharp increase in recent years is a positive trend, reflecting strong earnings relative to interest costs.
- 5. **Profitability Ratios:**
- PBIDTM, PBITM, PBDTM, CPM, APATM: These profitability ratios show a consistently high level of operational efficiency and healthy
 profit margins. The company has maintained strong control over operating and net profit margins over the years.
- 6. Return Ratios:
- ROCE (Return on Capital Employed): The increasing trend indicates efficient utilization of capital for generating profits.
- RONW (Return on Net Worth): Reflects the return generated for shareholders. The increasing trend suggests effective use of equity capital.
- 7. Payout Ratio: The Payout Ratio has varied, but it generally indicates the percentage of earnings paid out as dividends. The decreasing trend in recent years might suggest a shift in the company's dividend distribution strategy or a focus on retaining earnings for growth.

In summary, Infosys Ltd demonstrates financial stability, efficient operational management, and sustained profitability. The company's low debt levels, high liquidity, and strong profitability ratios reflect a robust financial position. Additionally, the effective use of capital is evident in the improving return ratios. However, investors should keep an eye on the payout ratio for potential shifts in the company's dividend policy.